# CLIFECIDE DARK BOARD OF EDUCATION

	CHILISIDE I WILL DOWND OF EDOCATION
	WORK SESSION MEETING - AUGUST 19, 2020
1.	Salute Flag
2.	Roll Call
3.	Superintendent

- 4. Committee Reports
- 5. Work Session Agenda for AUGUST 19, 2020
- 6. For Review and Discussion

Personnel

Policies and Procedures

**Buildings and Grounds** 

Finance

- 7. Closed Session
- 8. Adjournment

#### **PERSONNEL**

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to rescind the following teacher aide contracts for the 2020-2021 school year:

Sandra Almeida	Rudina Lashi
Hilda Callanaupa	Mahmure Oran
Sonia Compres	Anna Palazzolo
Marie Noel Giveleghian	Gjule Palushi
Diluba Gomez	Filloreta Shala
Johana Hernandez Gomez	
Claudia Joya	

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to approve unused vacation day's compensation for the following staff:

Name	Title	\$ Amount
Nancy Loiacono	Bookkeeper/Accountant- Central Office	\$4,565.25 – payable August 2020

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to accept the resignation of Erinn Carson, PreK-Handicap Teacher at School #5 effective June 30, 2020.

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to accept the resignation of Steven Coco, Middle School English Teacher effective June 30, 2020.

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to accept the resignation of Patricia Palumbo, Teacher Aide-School #6 effective July 31, 2020.

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to accept the resignation of Arelis Gomez, Bus Aide effective August 4, 2020.

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to rescind the appointment of Amal El Hindi, as Grade 4 Leave Replacement Teacher-School #5 from September 1, 2020 through December 8, 2020.

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to appoint Hilda Callanaupa, as Nurse Ambassador/Lunch Aide at an hourly rate of \$16.00 effective September 1, 2020 for the 2020-2021 school year. (Account#-11-190-100-106-03-00-0000-050)

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to appoint Elizabeth Lopez, as 1:1 Bus Aide for student in the Autism Program at School #4 effective September 1, 2020 at an hourly rate of \$16.00 for the 2020-2021 school year. (Account#-11-000-270-107-00-00)

### PERSONNEL, (Continued)

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to appoint Yaniris Pena, as Bus Aide effective September 1, 2020 at an hourly rate of \$16.00 for the 2020-2021 school year. (Account#-11-000-270-107-00-00)

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to appoint Kerry Gaul, as Pre-K Handicap Teacher at MA Step-1 \$56, 190 with benefits, assigned to School #5 effective September 1, 2020 for the 2020-2021 school year. (Account#-11-216-100-101-05-00-0000-070)

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to approve request for unpaid leave of absence for Elizabeth Leighton, Title I Teacher-School #3 beginning September 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020.

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to appoint the following aides who will perform additional Teacher Aide/Nurse's Aide duties during in-person instruction only, at a salary of \$2,000 stipend for the 2020-2021 school year:

Hilda Callanaupa – School #3	Cynthia Moreno – School #4
Gina Savianeso – School #5	Frances Stomber – School #6

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to transfer the following staff from Teacher Aides to Bus Aides effective September 1, 2020 for the 2020-2021 school year: (Account#-11-000-270-107-00-00)

Manana Figuatem	Kiaurys Munoz Crespo	Mariana Pignatelli
-----------------	----------------------	--------------------

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to approve unused sick leave compensation for the following staff:

	6 11 11 6 1 1 1 1 1	
Name	Title	\$ Amount
Carol Montalbano	Teacher Aide	\$375.00 – payable August 2020

### **POLICIES AND PROCEDURES**

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to approve the revision of the 2020-2021 School Calendar.

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools, to discuss first reading of the following new and revised policy:

### **POLICY**

P1648-Restart and Recovery Plan (New)

### **FINANCE**

Resolution recommended by the Superintendent of Schools to approve the bill list for August 2020 in the amount of \$2,510,586.67 to follow:

### **RESOLUTION**

**ROLL CALL VOTE:** 

Dated: August 20, 2020

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools to approve the submission of the New Jersey Department of Education's Digital Divide Award in the amount of \$242,342 for the Project Period of 8/1/2020-9/30/2022.

	AYES:	
	NAYS:	
	ABSTENTIONS:	
-		TIFICATION  ion was adopted by the Cliffside Park Board of g on August 19, 2020.
		Louis Alfano
		Business Administrator/Board Secretary

### **RESOLUTION**

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools to accept the awarding of the Digital Divide Application in the amount of \$242,342 related to: July 16, 2020 and end on October 31, 2020.

ROLL CALL VOTE:	
AYES:	
NAYS:	
ABSTENTIONS:	
<u>C</u>	CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that the within Reso Education by a majority vote at its mee	lution was adopted by the Cliffside Park Board of ting on <u>August 19, 2020</u> .
	Louis Alfano Business Administrator/Board Secretary

Dated: August 20, 2020

#### **RESOLUTION**

Resolution, recommended by the Superintendent of Schools to accept the awarding of the New Jersey Department of Education's  $21^{\text{st}}$  Century Community Learning Centers Grant (21E00014) in the amount of \$500,000 for the period of September 1, 2020 to August 31, 2021.

ROLL CALL VOTE:			
AYES:			
NAYS:			
ABSTENTIONS:			
CERTIFICATION			
I hereby certify that the within Resolution was adopted by the Cliffside Park Board of Education by a majority vote at its meeting on <u>August 19, 2020</u> .			
	Louis Alfano		
	Business Administrator/Board Secretary		

Dated: August 20, 2020